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DMC029/2012  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
Application No:  12NP0076 
 
Proposed Development:  Retrospective application in respect of construction of 

timber stables and tack room, Erection of conservatory 
attached to dwelling house and detached garage at; 

 Hott Cottage, Greystead, Tarset, Hexham, NE48 1LE 
 
Applicant Name:  Mrs S Mclear 
 
 

1.  Proposal and Background 

1.1 The application is being determined by the Development Management Committee as 
the Parish Council has raised an objection to the application. 
 

1.2 The application seeks partial retrospective permission for a stable block and tack room, 
conservatory attached to the main dwelling house and single garage. The proposed 
stable and tack room has already been constructed. Two previous applications have 
been submitted to the Local Planning Authority for the stables, the first application 
received in 2009 also included the erection of a double garage. This was refused. 

 
1.3 A second application was received in 2010 for the erection of the stables; this was 

refused for the following reason. 
 
 “Although the proposed development is functional in design, it is not sympathetic to 

vernacular architecture of the area.  The stable block does not demonstrate high 
quality design and is located in a prominent position and does not therefore meet 
criteria set out in the Northumberland National Park Core Strategy and Development 
Policies Development Plan Document Policy 3 or the Building Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document.” 

 
1.4 The application site is located on the C200 which links Lanehead to Kielder, Hott 

Cottage is located adjacent to the highway within a small cluster of other residential 
properties to the west and south. Access to the group of dwellings is located to the 
north west of the properties. The three properties have no uniform style, character or 
design. The boundary with the highway does contain existing trees, shrubs and 
hedges, which offers existing partial screening from the development when travelling in 
both directions. 

 
1.5 The current application proposes changes and alterations to the existing stables to 

overcome the previous reasons for refusal; the proposed alterations include changing 
the existing roof from box profiling to green “moss” colour felt tiles. Additional 
landscaping is also proposed along the north and north east elevations (those adjacent 
to the highway). The stables measure approximately 14.0 metres by 3.65 metres and 
2.7 metres to the ridge of the stables. The stable is constructed of timber sides. 

 
1.6 The application also seeks permission for the erection of a conservatory to the north 

elevation (elevation adjacent to the highway) of the dwelling house. The proposed 
conservatory measures 3.0 metres in width, 3.0 metres in length and 3.5 metres to the 
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ridge. The proposed construction is a stone plinth, with glazing on all elevations under 
a slate roof. The proposed windows will be ‘A’ grade UPVc. 

 
1.7 To the east of the main dwelling house and south of the stables a garage is proposed. 

To fit with the boundaries of the site and make efficient use of space, the proposed 
garage is square with an additional triangular piece to the east. The garage measures 
7.5 metres in width by 6.0 metres in length and 3.6 metres to the ridge. The proposed 
construction is stone under a slate roof to match with the existing dwelling house. 

 
1.8 Inaccuracies in the submitted plans for the garage have been raised with the applicant. 

Amended plans have been requested which rectify these inaccuracies. At the time of 
writing the report, the amended plans had not been received. Members will be updated 
at the Committee regarding the receipt of these. 

 
2.  Planning Policy 

 
2.1 Northumberland National Park Local Development Framework Core Strategy and 

Development Policies Development Plan Document: 
 

Policy 1:  Delivering Sustainable Development 
Policy 3:  General Development Principles 
Policy 17:  Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
Policy 20:  Landscape Quality and Character 

 
Supplementary Planning Guidance:  

Design Guide 
Landscape 

 
3.  Planning History  
 
3.1 09NP0044 Erection of double garage, stables and tack room - Refused  
 

10NP0031 Retrospective application in respect of erection of stables and tack 
room  

 
Refused for the following reason: 

  
“Although the proposed development is functional in design, it is not sympathetic to 
vernacular architecture of the area.  The stable block does not demonstrate high 
quality design and is located in a prominent position and does not therefore meet 
criteria set out in the Northumberland National Park Core Strategy and Development 
Policies Development Plan Document Policy 3 or the Building Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document.” 
 

4.  Consultations/Representations 
 
4.1 Tarset and Greystead Parish Council: Members of the Parish Council were hindered in 

their deliberations by the absence of a detailed and ‘to scale’ site plan and felt that the 
site would be more crowded than shown on the scale plan. 

 
 The Parish Council noted that the proposal includes ‘new stables and tack room’ but 

commented that these have been in place for some time and have already been 
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refused planning permission by the National Park Authority. They also commented that 
these ‘new’ stables are unsightly and abut onto the public highway. 

 
 If the stables were removed members of the Parish Council would have no objection to 

the proposed conservatory and garage. 
 
4.2 NNPA Archaeologist: No Archaeological constraint; 
 
4.3 NNPA Ecologist: No objections; 
 
4.4 NNPA Landscape and Forestry Officer:   
 
 Landscape Supplementary Planning Document 
 
 The proposed development site lies within a rolling upland landscape. The Landscape 

and Forestry Officer has visited the site and assessed the proposed development 
against the guidelines within the Landscape SPD for this landscape type. In summary, 
the officer has advised that: 

  
The proposed materials appear to be appropriate for this area and surroundings, i.e. 
slate and stone for the garage and conservatory, but he would like to see a sample of 
the proposed dark green moss coloured felt tiles. 
 
Although aspects of the proposed development lie less than 10m from the C200 
Bellingham to Kielder road and will be visible to road users, they will not be out of 
keeping with existing buildings in the vicinity and would not affect key views of the 
National Park.  
 
The proposed development does not have an urbanising affect and would not affect 
the unfettered skylines in this part of the North Tyne valley. 
 
The development will not affect the pattern of stone wall enclosures which is 
characteristic of the area. 
 
Dark Skies 

 
The application site is within an area known for the quality of its dark skies, and for 
which the National Park Authority is considering seeking ‘dark sky reserve’ status. 
 
Any lighting should be kept to a minimum and installed effectively to protect dark skies. 
The application indicates that additional lighting will be installed in the stable block but 
it is not clear from the application form whether there will be lighting in the garage or 
conservatory or any external floodlighting needed in the new stable yard. The use of 
time or PIR switches should be recommended for any external lighting and blinds or 
curtains should mitigate against light pollution from new interior lighting. 

  
Summary landscape comments 
 
Given the proximity to other properties in the Greystead area, the scale and materials 
being proposed, I do not feel that there will be a significant impact upon the landscape 
character of this part of the National Park as a result of this development. 
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The principal receptor sites for this proposed development will be the adjacent 
properties of Hott Lodge, Hott Farm, The School House, Low Greystead and C200 
north Tyne Valley road. Greysteads Footpath 1 and 24 will also be potential receptor 
sites for walkers using these. Again I do not believe that there will be a significant 
impact upon the views of the National Park as a result of the development. The 
suggested planting of a privet hedge between the stable block and road is welcomed 
as this should in time lessen the visibility of this building for road users. 

  
I do not wish to object to this application however I would like to make the following 
recommendations:- 

  

 Applicant to provide a sample of the dark green moss felt roofing tiles proposed 
for the stable block. 

 Seek further clarification as to the extent of additional lighting (internal and 
external). 

 
4.5 NCC Highways:  Having checked the information submitted and visited the site, 

Northumberland County Council Highways are satisfied the proposals will not have an 
adverse impact on highway safety. Therefore they have no objection to these 
proposals, subject to the following conditions being attached to any permission 
granted:  
 
CONDITIONS:  
1) Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, provision shall be 
made for a temporary storage area off the highway to accommodate the storage of 
materials during the development of the site in accordance with details to be approved 
in writing by the Planning Authority.  

 
REASON: To avoid obstruction of the adjacent highways by construction materials, in 
the interests of amenity and highway safety.  

 
2) Provision shall be made within the site for the disposal of surface water so as to 
prevent its discharge onto the highway in accordance with a scheme of details of 
which shall first have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

 
REASON: To reduce the risk of flooding and to prevent damage to the highway. 

 
4.6 Neighbour responses: No neighbour responses received. 
 

5.  Assessment 

5.1 The issues are: 

 Sustainability; 

 Design; 

 Impact on the Landscape; 

 Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties; 

 Other matters. 
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Stables 
  

Sustainability 
 
5.1 Core Strategy Policy 1 seeks to ensure that development is sustainable and sets out a 

series of criteria that all development must accord to.  Due to the nature of the 
proposed development, many of the criteria contained within Policy 1 are not 
applicable.  The use of materials such as the felt roofing is not considered sustainable 
however this is balanced against the visual appearance of the development. The 
applicant has considered sustainability in the overall scheme and the choices of 
materials and skills used in the construction. 

 
 Design 
 
5.2 The stables were previously refused as the design was not sympathetic to vernacular 

architecture of the area. The use of timber to construct stables is common and 
examples of timber stables can be found across the National Park. The difference 
between the stables being considered and those approved in other parts of the 
National Park are the roofing materials.  Other stables include a dark coloured roof to 
replicate the contrast between the traditional materials of stone and slate.  

 
5.3 Policy 3 of the Core Strategy and the Design Guide seek to achieve high quality 

design which is in keeping with the local area.  The applicant is proposing a dark 
green, slate-effect pattern in felt to replace the existing light coloured box profile 
sheeting. The proposed change to the roofing material will provide the definition 
between the timber walls and roof found in other stables blocks. The stables are 
located in a prominent position viewed from the C200; the application includes the 
provision of landscaping along the boundary with the highway to provide additional 
screening of the development; this is in the form of a privet hedge. Existing screening 
does exist with a mixture of trees, grasses and mature shrubs. The addition of a hedge 
is considered to be in keeping with the existing screening and would result in the 
stables being less visible in the street scene.   

 
 Impact on the Landscape 
 
5.4 The stables lie within the complex of buildings consisting of Hott Cottage, School 

House and Hott Farm. The stables do not extend into the open countryside and are 
viewed in the setting of other buildings. The proposal has been assessed against the 
Landscape Supplementary Planning Document which indicates the site is within a 
rolling upland landscape. Officers do not consider the scale, material or location would 
be detrimental to the character of this area. The Landscape Officer has raised no 
objection to the stables. It is considered the stables accord with Policy 20 of the Core 
Strategy. 

 
 Impact on amenity of neighbouring properties 
 
5.5 The stables are located approximately 16.0 metres away from the two neighbouring 

properties. It is not considered the stables would have a negative impact on the living 
conditions of the neighbouring properties of “School House and “Hott Farm” and 
therefore accords with Policy 3 of the Core Strategy. 
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 Other Matters 
 
5.6 The Parish Council has raised concerns regarding the scale of the submitted plans. 

The plans do measure to a recognized scale and accord with the requirements of the 
Authority’s validations checklists. They are of a style submitted to support the two 
previous applications; no issues were raised on these previous occasions with the 
applicant regarding the scale of the plan nor was it recognised in the reason for 
refusal.  

  
 Proposed garage and conservatory 
 
 Sustainability 
 
5.7 The proposed extension would utilise a mix of stone and slate.  The proposed siting 

would make efficient use of land and infrastructure. The proposal does include UPVc; 
however the windows are ‘A’ grade efficiency; it is not considered the proposed 
windows are inappropriate for this development as the existing dwelling has UPVc. 
Thus it is considered that the proposed development would accord with Policies 1 
(criteria b and f) and 3 (criteria b) of the Northumberland National Park Authority Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and the Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

 
 Design 
 
5.8 The design and materials of the extensions are considered to be in keeping with the 

existing property and the local area being of stone and slate. The scale of the 
proposed garage and conservatory are considered to be typical for a residential 
property and not out of keeping with the setting. To ensure the proposed materials do 
match with the existing dwelling, a condition is proposed which requires samples of the 
materials to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval.  Thus it is 
considered that the proposed development would accord with Policy 3 (criteria b) of 
the Northumberland National Park Authority Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy and Development Polices Document and the Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

 
 Impact on Landscape 
 
5.9 The proposed conservatory and garage are ancillary to the dwelling house of “Hott 

Cottage”. They sit within the existing complex and do not extend into the open 
countryside. The proposal has been assessed against the Landscape Supplementary 
Planning Document which indicates the site is within a rolling upland landscape. 
Officers do not consider the scale, material or location would be detrimental to the 
character of this area. The Landscape Officer has raised no objection to the garage 
and conservatory. It is considered the proposal accords with Policy 20 of the Core 
Strategy. The application site is within an area known for the quality of its dark skies, 
and for which the National Park Authority is considering seeking ‘dark sky reserve’ 
status, a condition is therefore proposed to ensure any potential lighting does not 
create light pollution. 
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 Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties 
 
5.10 Due to the orientation of the site at an angle with the neighbouring property of “School 

House” the proposed conservatory located to the north elevation is not considered to 
cause overlooking or adversely impact on the living conditions of the neighbouring 
property and therefore accords with Policy 3 of the Core Strategy. 

 
6.  Conclusion 
 
6.1 In assessing the acceptability of the stables, officers consider that the proposed 

alteration of the roofing material to green “moss” colour felt tiles, and the inclusion of 
additional landscaping along the boundary of the highway, addresses the reason for 
refusal under planning application 10NP0031. Subject to approval of samples of the 
roofing material, it is considered the stables comply with Policies 1, 3 and 20 of the 
Core Strategy. 

 
6.2 The proposed conservatory and garage are typical in design and scale of those found 

at other residential dwellings. The materials of stone and slate are considered to be in 
keeping with the existing dwelling house. The proposed conservatory due to its 
orientation would not adversely impact on the living conditions of the neighbouring 
property “School House”. It is considered the proposed garage and conservatory 
comply with Policies 1, 3 and 20 of the Core Strategy. 

 
6.2 The application complies with polices 1, 3, 17 and 20 of the Core Strategy and it is 

recommend that the Development Management Committee approve the application 
subject to the conditions stated below. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission, subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The development of the conservatory and garage hereby permitted shall begin 

before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To ensure that the development is commenced within a reasonable period of 
time from the date of this permission. 

 
2. The proposed stable roofing and planting of the proposed landscaping shall be 

carried out within 6 months from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To ensure that the alterations are commenced within a reasonable period of time 
from the date of this permission. 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

complete accordance with the following plans; 

 Garage 2 – proposed elevations; 

 Garage 3 –proposed roof plan; 

 Garage 1 – proposed elevations; 
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 Conservatory – proposed elevations and roof plan received on the 9th 
August 2012; 

 Conservatory – proposed floor plan received on the 9th August 2012; 
 

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
details in accordance with Policy 3 of the Northumberland National Park 
Authority Core Strategy and Development Policies Document. 

 
4. Prior to development commencing on the approved conservatory and garage 

samples of the proposed materials for the walls and roof shall be submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: To ensure accordance with Northumberland National Park Authority Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Policies Document 
Policies 1 and 3 and the Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

 
5. Prior to the installation of the roofing material “green moss colour felt tiles” on 

the stables, a sample of the material shall be submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: To ensure accordance with Northumberland National Park Authority Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Policies Document 
Policies 1 and 3 and the Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

 
6. Any lighting proposed on the garage or conservatory shall use a timer or PIR 

switch unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: To ensure the proposal does not create additional light pollution in accordance 
with Northumberland National Park Authority Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy and Development Policies Document Policy 20. 
 

 
7. Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, provision shall be 

made for a temporary storage area off the highway to accommodate the storage 
of materials during the development of the site in accordance with details to be 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  
 

Reason: To avoid obstruction of the adjacent highways by construction materials, in the 
interests of amenity and highway safety in accordance with Policy 3 of the 
Northumberland National Park Authority Core Strategy and Development 
Policies Document. 

 
8. Provision shall be made within the site for the disposal of surface water so as to 

prevent its discharge onto the highway in accordance with a scheme of details 
of which shall first have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 

Reason:  To reduce the risk of flooding and to prevent damage to the highway in 
accordance with Policy 3 of the Northumberland National Park Authority Core 
Strategy and Development Policies Document. 
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Contact Officer: 
For further information contact Jessica Taylor, Planning Officer on 01434 611508 

or e-mail: planning@nnpa.org.uk 
 

Background Papers: 

Planning Application File : 12NP0079

mailto:planning@nnpa.org.uk
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